BP5037B12AC/DC converter
    Absolute Maximum Ratings
Input voltage
Maximum Output current
ESD endurance
Operating temperature range
Storage temperature range
Maximum surface temperature
Parameter Symbol Limits Unit
Vi
Iomax
Vsurge
Topr
Tstg
Tcmax
170
200
2
−25 ∼  +80
−25 ∼  +105
105
V
mApk
kV
°C
°C
°C
Unit
∗ 2
∗ 1
Conditions
V
V
mA
V
V
Vp-p
%
DC
Vi=141V, Io=100mA
Vi=141V
Vi=113∼ 170V, Io=100mA
Vi=141V, Io=0∼ 100mA
Vi=141V, Io=100mA
Vi=141V, Io=200mA
∗ 1 Maximum output current varies depending on ambient temperature ; please refer to derating curve.
∗ 2 Spike noise is not included in output ripple voltage.
    Electrical Characteristics
Input voltage range
Output voltage
Output current
Line regulation
Load regulation
Output ripple voltage
Power conversion effciency
Parameter Symbol Typ. Max.Min.
Vi
Vo
Io
Vr
Vl
Vp
η
141
12.0
−
0.05
0.07
0.05
78
170
13.0
200
0.15
0.20
0.15
−
113
11.0
0
−
−
−
70
    Conversion Efficiency
Conversion Efficiency
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
20 400 120 140 1801008060 160 200
(Ta=25°C, Vi=141V)
Output Current Io(mA)
C
on
ve
rs
io
n
E
ffi
ci
en
cy
 (
%
)
    Derating Curve
Derating Curve
Operation Range
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
0 10-30 -20 -10 20 4030 80706050 90
Ambient Temperature Ta(°C)
O
ut
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
 Io
 (
m
A
)
External components setting
FUSE: Fuse Please make sure to use quick acting fuse 1A
Capacitance : 22µF∼ 100µF   Rated voltage : 200V or higher
Ripple current is 0.13Arms above.
Capacitance : 0.1µF∼ 0.22µF  Rated voltage : 200V or higher
Film capacitor or ceramic capacitor. Reduce the noise terminal voltage.
The constant value should be evaluated in the set.
C1: Capacitor for input
       voltage smoothing
C2: For noise terminal
       voltage reduction
Capacitance : 100µF∼ 470µF   Rated voltage : 25V or higher,
ESR is 0.25Ω max. Ripple current is 0.4Arms above.
Output noise voltage is influenced.Please evaluate it in the actual set.
C3: Capacitor for Output
       voltage smooting
In the absolute maximum ratings, the reverse peak voltage should be
400V or higher, the average rectifying current should be 0.5A or higher,
and the peak surge current should be 20A or higher.
(Full-wave rectifier can be used in our part.)
D1: Rectifier diode
10Ω∼ 22Ω 1/4W
Reduce the noise terminal voltage. Please set it, if necessary.
The constant value should be evaluated in set.
R1: For noise terminal
       voltage reduction
Varistor must be used. It protects this part from lightning surge and static
electricity.
ZNR: Varistor
1/2
For actual usage, Please kindly evaluate and confirm our part mounted in your product,
Especially, Please make sure to confirm whether the load current exceed Max. rated current
by using the current probe.
AC100V input, 12V/200mA outputC100V input, 12V/200mA output
    Dimension(Unit : mm)
16
.8
M
A
X
.
M
ar
k
S
id
e
4±
1.
0
28.2MAX. 9.0MAX.
5.05MAX.
3.95MAX.(2.54×9=)22.86 TYP.
1        3         5         7            10
0.5±0.15.08
1.3±0.2
7.62
0.25±0.05
3.3MAX
    Application circuit
Pin No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Function
Output terminal Vo(12V)
Not used
Choke coil connect
Not used
Choke coil connect
Not used
COMMON
Not used
Not used
Input terminal Vi(141VDC)
BP5037B12
Please note that pin No.10
side is input.
Be sure to use fuse for safety.
330µF/25V
+12V
0.1µF
C2
FUSE
Output1A
110 7 5 3
+
−
+
−22µF/200V
C1ZNR
220V
R1
10Ω1/4W1SR35−400
D1
C3
L1
Coil for switching regulator. The inductance should be 820µH,
the rated direct current should be 0.42A above.
Otherwise heating or abnormal oscillation occurs.
L1: Choke coil
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 R
is
in
g
∆T
(°
C
)
    Surface Temperature Rising
Surface Temperature Rising
50
40
30
20
10
0
100500 200150
(Ta=25°C, Vi=141V)
Output Current Io(mA)
    Load Regulation
Load Regulation
14
12
10
8
6
4
2
0
500 100 150 250200 300
(Ta=25°C, Vi=141V)
Output Current Io(mA)
O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 V
o(
V
)
1mH
查询BP5037B12供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
P
re
ca
ut
io
ns
 o
n
U
se
 o
f R
O
H
M
 P
ow
er
 M
od
ul
e
1)
 T
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
ar
e
de
si
gn
ed
 a
nd
 p
ro
du
ce
d
fo
r
ap
pl
ic
at
io
n
in
 o
rd
in
ar
y
el
ec
tr
on
ic
 e
qu
ip
m
en
t (
A
V
 e
qu
ip
m
en
t,
  O
A
 e
qu
ip
m
en
t,
te
le
co
m
m
un
ic
at
io
n
eq
ui
pm
en
t,
ho
m
e
ap
pl
ia
nc
es
, a
m
us
em
en
t e
qu
ip
m
en
t e
tc
.)
.
  I
f t
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
ar
e
to
 b
e
us
ed
 in
 d
ev
ic
es
 r
eq
ui
rin
g
ex
tr
em
el
y
hi
gh
 r
el
ia
bi
lit
y
(m
ed
ic
al
 e
qu
ip
m
en
t,
tr
an
sp
or
t
  e
qu
ip
m
en
t,
ai
rc
ra
ft/
sp
ac
ec
ra
ft,
 n
uc
le
ar
 p
ow
er
 c
on
tr
ol
le
rs
, f
ue
l c
on
tr
ol
le
rs
, c
ar
 e
qu
ip
m
en
t i
nc
lu
di
ng
 c
ar
  a
cc
es
so
rie
s,
 s
af
et
y
de
vi
ce
s,
 e
tc
.)
 a
nd
 w
ho
se
 m
al
fu
nc
tio
n
or
 o
pe
ra
tio
na
l e
rr
or
 m
ay
 e
nd
an
ge
r
hu
m
an
 li
fe
  a
nd
 s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 fa
il-
sa
fe
 m
ea
su
re
s,
 p
le
as
e
co
ns
ul
t w
ith
 th
e
C
om
pa
ny
's
 s
al
es
 s
ta
ff
in
 a
dv
an
ce
. I
f p
ro
du
ct
  m
al
fu
nc
tio
ns
 m
ay
 r
es
ul
t i
n
se
rio
us
 d
am
ag
e,
 in
cl
ud
in
g
th
at
 to
 h
um
an
 li
fe
, s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 fa
il-
sa
fe
 m
ea
su
re
s
  m
us
t b
e
ta
ke
n,
 in
cl
ud
in
g
th
e
fo
llo
w
in
g:
  [
a]
 In
st
al
la
tio
n
of
 p
ro
te
ct
io
n
ci
rc
ui
ts
 o
r
ot
he
r
pr
ot
ec
tiv
e
de
vi
ce
s
to
 im
pr
ov
e
sy
st
em
 s
af
et
y
  [
b]
 In
st
al
la
tio
n
of
 r
ed
un
da
nt
 c
irc
ui
ts
 in
 th
e
ca
se
 o
f s
in
gl
e-
ci
rc
ui
t f
ai
lu
re
2)
 T
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
ar
e
de
si
gn
ed
 fo
r
us
e
in
 a
 s
ta
nd
ar
d
en
vi
ro
nm
en
t a
nd
 n
ot
 in
 a
ny
 s
pe
ci
al
 e
nv
iro
nm
en
ts
.
  A
pp
lic
at
io
n
of
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 in
 a
 s
pe
ci
al
 e
nv
iro
nm
en
t c
an
 d
et
er
io
ra
te
 p
ro
du
ct
 p
er
fo
rm
an
ce
.
A
cc
or
di
ng
ly
,
  v
er
ifi
ca
tio
n
an
d
co
nf
ir
m
at
io
n
of
 p
ro
du
ct
 p
er
fo
rm
an
ce
, p
rio
r
to
 u
se
, i
s
re
co
m
m
en
de
d
if
us
ed
 u
nd
er
 th
e
  f
ol
lo
w
in
g
co
nd
iti
on
s:
  [
a]
 U
se
 in
 v
ar
io
us
 ty
pe
s
of
 li
qu
id
, i
nc
lu
di
ng
 w
at
er
, o
ils
, c
he
m
ic
al
s,
 a
nd
 o
rg
an
ic
 s
ol
ve
nt
s
  [
b]
 U
se
 o
ut
do
or
s
w
he
re
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
re
 e
xp
os
ed
 to
 d
ire
ct
 s
un
lig
ht
, o
r
in
 d
us
ty
 p
la
ce
s
  [
c]
 U
se
 in
 p
la
ce
s
w
he
re
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
re
 e
xp
os
ed
 to
 s
ea
 w
in
ds
 o
r
co
rr
os
iv
e
ga
se
s,
 in
cl
ud
in
g
 C
l2
, H
2S
, N
H
3,
 S
O
2,
 a
nd
 N
O
2
  [
d]
 U
se
 in
 p
la
ce
s
w
he
re
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
re
 e
xp
os
ed
 to
 s
ta
tic
 e
le
ct
ric
ity
 o
r
el
ec
tr
om
ag
ne
tic
 w
av
es
  [
e]
 U
se
 in
 p
ro
xi
m
ity
 to
 h
ea
t-
pr
od
uc
in
g
co
m
po
ne
nt
s,
 p
la
st
ic
 c
or
ds
, o
r
ot
he
 fl
am
m
ab
le
 it
em
s
  [
f]
 U
se
 in
vo
lv
in
g
se
al
in
g
or
 c
oa
tin
g
th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 w
ith
 r
es
in
 o
r
ot
he
r
co
at
in
g
m
at
er
ia
ls
  [
g]
 U
se
 in
vo
lv
in
g
un
cl
ea
n
so
ld
er
 o
r
us
e
of
 w
at
er
 o
r
w
at
er
-s
ol
ub
le
 c
le
an
in
g
ag
en
ts
 fo
r
cl
ea
ni
ng
 a
fte
r
 s
ol
de
rin
g
  [
h]
 U
se
 o
f t
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
in
 p
la
ce
s
su
bj
ec
t t
o
de
w
 c
on
de
ns
at
io
n
3)
 T
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
ar
e
no
t r
ad
ia
tio
n
re
si
st
an
t.
4)
 T
he
 C
om
pa
ny
 is
 n
ot
 r
es
po
ns
ib
le
 fo
r
an
y
pr
ob
le
m
s
re
su
lti
ng
 fr
om
 u
se
 o
f t
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s
un
de
r
co
nd
iti
on
s
no
t
  r
ec
om
m
en
de
d
he
re
in
.
5)
 T
he
 C
om
pa
ny
 s
ho
ul
d
be
 n
ot
ifi
ed
 o
f a
ny
 p
ro
du
ct
 s
af
et
y
is
su
es
.
M
or
eo
ve
r,
pr
od
uc
t s
af
et
y
is
su
es
 s
ho
ul
d
be
  p
er
io
di
ca
lly
 m
on
ito
re
d
by
 th
e
cu
st
om
er
.
S
af
et
y
P
re
ca
ut
io
ns
1)
 If
 c
ha
ng
e
is
 m
ad
e
to
 th
e
co
ns
ta
nt
 o
f a
n
ex
te
rn
al
 c
irc
ui
t,
al
lo
w
 a
 s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 m
ar
gi
n
du
e
to
 v
ar
ia
tio
ns
 o
f t
he
 c
ha
ra
ct
er
is
tic
s
of
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
nd
 e
xt
er
na
l c
om
po
ne
nt
s,
 in
cl
ud
in
g
tr
an
si
en
t c
ha
ra
ct
er
is
tic
s,
 a
s
w
el
l a
s
 s
ta
tic
 c
ha
ra
ct
er
is
tic
s.
 P
le
as
e
be
 in
fo
rm
ed
 th
at
 th
e
C
om
pa
ny
 h
as
 n
ot
 c
on
du
ct
ed
 in
ve
st
ig
at
io
ns
 o
n
w
he
th
er
 o
r
no
t p
ar
tic
ul
ar
 c
ha
ng
es
 in
 th
e
ap
pl
ic
at
io
n
ex
am
pl
es
 o
r
ex
te
rn
al
 c
irc
ui
ts
 w
ou
ld
 r
es
ul
t i
n
th
e
in
fr
in
ge
m
en
t
 o
f p
at
en
t r
ig
ht
s
of
 a
 th
ird
 p
ar
ty
.
2)
 T
he
 a
pp
lic
at
io
n
ex
am
pl
es
, t
he
ir
co
ns
ta
nt
s,
 a
nd
 o
th
er
 ty
pe
s
of
 in
fo
rm
at
io
n
co
nt
ai
ne
d
he
re
in
 a
re
 a
pp
lic
ab
le
 o
nl
y
w
he
n
th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 a
re
 u
se
d
in
 a
cc
or
da
nc
e
w
ith
 s
ta
nd
ar
d
m
et
ho
ds
.
 T
he
re
fo
re
, i
f m
as
s
pr
od
uc
tio
n
is
 in
te
nd
ed
, s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 c
on
si
de
ra
tio
n
to
 e
xt
er
na
l c
on
di
tio
ns
 m
us
t b
e
m
ad
e.
P
re
ca
ut
io
ns
 R
eg
ar
di
ng
 A
pp
lic
at
io
n
E
xa
m
pl
e
an
d
E
xt
er
na
l C
irc
ui
ts
1)
 T
he
se
 S
pe
ci
fic
at
io
ns
 c
on
ta
in
 in
fo
rm
at
io
n
re
la
te
d
to
 th
e
C
om
pa
ny
’s
 in
du
st
ria
l p
ro
pe
rt
y.
  A
ny
 u
se
 o
f t
he
m
  o
th
er
 th
an
 p
er
ta
in
in
g
to
 th
e
us
ag
e
of
 a
pp
ro
pr
ia
te
 p
ro
du
ct
s
is
 n
ot
 p
er
m
itt
ed
.
D
up
lic
at
io
n
of
 th
es
e
  S
pe
ci
fic
at
io
ns
 a
nd
 it
s
di
sc
lo
su
re
 to
 a
 th
ird
 p
ar
ty
 w
ith
ou
t t
he
 C
om
pa
ny
’s
 p
er
m
is
si
on
 is
 p
ro
hi
bi
te
d.
2)
 In
fo
rm
at
io
n
an
d
da
ta
 o
n
pr
od
uc
ts
, i
nc
lu
di
ng
 a
pp
lic
at
io
n
ex
am
pl
es
, c
on
ta
in
ed
 in
 th
es
e
sp
ec
ifi
ca
tio
ns
 a
re
  s
im
pl
y
fo
r
re
fe
re
nc
e;
 th
e
C
om
pa
ny
 d
oe
s
no
t g
ua
ra
nt
ee
 a
ny
 in
du
st
ria
l p
ro
pe
rt
y
rig
ht
s,
 in
te
lle
ct
ua
l p
ro
pe
rt
y
  r
ig
ht
s,
 o
r
an
y
ot
he
r
rig
ht
s
of
 a
 th
ird
 p
ar
ty
 r
eg
ar
di
ng
 th
is
 in
fo
rm
at
io
n
or
 d
at
a.
  A
cc
or
di
ng
ly
, t
he
 C
om
pa
ny
  d
oe
s
no
t b
ea
r
an
y
re
sp
on
si
bi
lit
y
fo
r:
  [
a]
 in
fr
in
ge
m
en
t o
f t
he
 in
te
lle
ct
ua
l p
ro
pe
rt
y
rig
ht
s
of
 a
 th
ird
 p
ar
ty
  [
b]
 a
ny
 p
ro
bl
em
s
in
cu
rr
ed
 b
y
th
e
us
e
of
 th
e
pr
od
uc
ts
 li
st
ed
 h
er
ei
n.
3)
 T
he
 C
om
pa
ny
 p
ro
hi
bi
ts
 th
e
pu
rc
ha
se
r
of
 it
s
pr
od
uc
ts
 to
 e
xe
rc
is
e
or
 u
se
 th
e
in
te
lle
ct
ua
l p
ro
pe
rt
y
rig
ht
s,
  i
nd
us
tr
ia
l p
ro
pe
rt
y
rig
ht
s,
 o
r
an
y
ot
he
r
rig
ht
s
th
at
 e
ith
er
 b
el
on
g
to
 o
r
ar
e
co
nt
ro
lle
d
by
 th
e
C
om
pa
ny
, o
th
er
  t
ha
n
th
e
rig
ht
 to
 u
se
, s
el
l,
or
 d
is
po
se
 o
f t
he
 p
ro
du
ct
s.
P
ro
hi
bi
tio
ns
 R
eg
ar
di
ng
 In
du
st
ria
l P
ro
pe
rt
y
2/
2